

**No. 17-14947**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SANDRA MALAVE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida**

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor**

**THOMAS TSO  
Counsel for Appellate  
and Special Litigation**

**G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
Associate Solicitor  
for Plan Benefits Security**

**STEPHEN SILVERMAN  
Senior Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security Division  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5623**

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I.    When A Plan Administrator Denies A Benefits Claim, the Secretary's Claims Regulation Requires It to Inform The Claimant of The Plan's Contractual Time Limit To Sue For Benefits..</b> .....	7
A. <u>The Plain Meaning Of The Regulation Requires Notice Of The Plan's Time Limit.</u> .....	8
B. <u>Assuming Arguendo That The Regulation Is Ambiguous, The Secretary's Interpretation, Which Accords With ERISA's Structure And Purpose.and The Regulation's Preamble, Is Controlling.</u> .....	12
1. <i>The Secretary's Reading Is Supported By The Preamble To The Claims Regulation.</i> .....	13
2. <i>The Secretary's Reading Furthers The Statutory Purpose And Is Consistent With The Context Of The Claims Regulation.</i> .....	14
3. <i>The Secretary's Reading Is Practical For Participants and Plans Alike.</i> .....	16
4. <i>Three Courts Of Appeal Support The Secretary's Interpretation.</i> .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)**

5. *Disclosure Of Plan Time Limits Is Consistent With  
Fiduciary Duties*.....19

II. **Failure To Abide By The Claims Regulation's Notice  
Requirement Renders A Plan's Contractual Time Limits  
Unenforceable**.....21

A. This Court Should Not Enforce The Plan's Time Limit If  
The Plan Administrator Violated the Claims Regulations  
By Failing To Give The Claimant Notice of That Time  
Limit.....21

B. Alternatively, A Plan Administrator's Failure To Comply  
With The Notice Requirement Justifies Equitable Tolling.....26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases:

<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	8, 12
<u>Bautista v. Star Cruises,</u> 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Penn. Teamsters Health &amp; Welfare Fund,</u> 12 F.3d 1300 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	19
<u>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan,</u> 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22, 24
<u>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,</u> 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	9
<u>Campbell v. Sussex Cty. Fed. Credit Union,</u> 602 F. App'x 71 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2015) .....	27
<u>Chappel v. Lab. Corp. of Am.,</u> 232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25
<u>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy,</u> 562 U.S. 195 (2011) .....	8
<u>CIGNA v. Amara,</u> 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	17
<u>Collado v. J. &amp; G. Transp., Inc.,</u> 820 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<u>Counts v. Am. Gen. Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,</u> 111 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<u>Cremeens v. City of Montgomery,</u> 602 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8

**Federal Cases-(continued):**

Cromer-Tyler v. Teitel,  
294 F. App'x 504 (11th Cir. Sept. 24, 2008) .....25

Ervast v. Flexible Prods. Co.,  
346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003) .....19

Gardebring v. Jenkins,  
485 U.S. 415 (1988) .....8

Halo v. Yale Health Plan,  
819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016) .....13

Harrison v. Digital Health Plan,  
183 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 1998) .....7

Heffner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,  
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....17

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,  
134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)..... 7, 8, 24

Herman v. South Carolina Nat'l Bank,  
140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998) .....2

Iron Workers Local No. 272 v. Bowen,  
624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980) .....15

Jeffries v. Trustees of the Northrop Grumman Sav. & Inv. Plan,  
169 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (M.D. Ga. 2001)..... 27 n.3

Jones v. Am. Gen. Life & Acc. Ins.,  
370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 20

Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. and Inv. Plan,  
555 U.S. 285 (2004) .....19

**Federal Cases-(continued):**

Malave v. Life Ins. Co. of N.A.,  
No. 8:17-cv-1583, slip op. (M.D. Fl. Oct. 26, 2017) ..... passim

McGowan v. New Orleans Emp'rs Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO,  
538 F. App'x 495 (5th Cir. Aug. 12, 2013) ..... 18 n.2

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,  
554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....20

Mirza v. Ins. Adm'r of Am., Inc.,  
800 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... passim

Moyer v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
762 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... passim

Ortega Candelaria v. Orthobiologics LLC,  
661 F.3d 675 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... passim

Santana-Diaz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
816 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... passim

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) .....17

Turbville v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
2012 WL 5379104 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 26, 2012)..... 27 n.3

Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B–J Pension Fund,  
393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 26, 27

Watkins v. City of Montgomery, Ala.,  
775 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2014) .....13

White v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada,  
488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007) .....13

William v. United Healthcare,  
2017 WL 2414607 (D. Utah June 2, 2017) .....23

**Federal Cases-(continued):**

Wilson v. Standard Ins. Co.,  
613 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. June 3, 2015)..... passim

Witt v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,  
772 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014).....15

**Federal Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),  
as amended by, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....2, 15

Section 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)..... 16, 17

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....2

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... passim

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) ..... passim

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133 .....2, 25

Section 503(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)..... 1, 7, 14

Section 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....18

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 .....2

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....3

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 ..... 12 n.1

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(1) .....25

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(i).....15



**Miscellaneous-(continued):**

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(ii) .....15

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iii) .....15

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv)..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4) .....20

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(4)(ii) ..... 12 n.1

Rules and Regulations for Administration and Enforcement; Claims Procedure,  
63 Fed. Reg. 48390-01, 48394-95 (Sept. 9, 1998) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. §  
2560.503-1)..... passim

Rules and Regulations for Administration and Enforcement; Claims Procedure,  
65 Fed. Reg. 70246-01, 70247 (Nov. 21, 2000) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. §  
2560.503-1).....15

Claims Procedure for Plans Providing Disability Benefits,  
81 Fed. Reg. 92316, 92331 (Dec. 19, 2016) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. §  
2560.503-1(j)(4)(ii)) ..... 12 n.1, 20

"Including" Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 588 (10th ed. 1999) .....9

"Including" Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1143 (1963) .....9
